



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GARY SALAMONE, MIKE DURA  
and ROBERT W. HALDER,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

v.

JOHN J. GORMAN, IV,

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 343, 2014

On Appeal from the  
Court of Chancery  
Consol. C.A. No. 8845-VCN

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

GREENBERG TRAUERIG, LLP  
Michael J. Maimone (I.D. No. 3592)  
Gregory E. Stuhlman (I.D. No. 4765)  
E. Chaney Hall (I.D. No. 5491)  
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 661-7000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,  
Appellants/Cross Appellees*

Dated: July 31, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Westech Approaches Financial Collapse.....	5
B. Gorman Calls For Help, And Three Investor Groups Answer The Call .....	8
C. The Pallotta, Fellus, And Employee Investor Groups Refuse To Invest In Westech Unless Gorman’s Control of Westech Is Limited.....	9
1. The Westech Triumvirate .....	10
2. The Key Investors Negotiate The Voting Agreement.....	12
D. The Voting Agreement Protects The Employee Investors And The Management Of The Company From Gorman .....	12
1. Section 1.2(b) Protects The Employee Investors And Section 7.17 Supports The Protections Provided in Section 1.2(b) .....	14
2. Section 1.2(c) Protects The Management Of The Company And Section 1.4(a) Supports The Protections Provided In Section 1.2(c).....	16
E. Gorman Attempts To Recapture Control Of The Company.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. THE TRIAL COURT RECOGNIZED THAT A “PLAIN READING” OF SECTION 1.2(b) REFLECTS THAT THE PARTIES INTENDED PER CAPITA VOTING, BUT DISREGARDED SUCH “PLAIN READING” AND IMPROPERLY APPLIED EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE.....	21

A.	Question Presented.....	21
B.	Standard of Review.....	21
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	21
1.	The Trial Court Ignored The “Plain Reading” of Section 1.2(b) And Applied Extrinsic Evidence To Alter The Intent Of The Parties, To Vary The Terms Of The Voting Agreement, And To Create Ambiguity .....	22
2.	The Structure Of The Agreement – Construing The Voting Agreement As A Whole – Supports Defendants’ Per Capita Voting Theory.....	23
3.	The Trial Court Erred In Holding That Defendants’ Per Capita Theory Impermissibly Disenfranchises Gorman.....	26
II.	<b>THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE KEY HOLDER DESIGNEES ARE DESIGNATED BY A MAJORITY VOTE OF THE KEY HOLDERS, BUT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DIRECTORS WHO ARE KEY HOLDER DESIGNEES MAY BE REMOVED BY A MAJORITY VOTE OF STOCK OF THE KEY HOLDERS.....</b>	<b>27</b>
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Standard of Review.....	27
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	27
1.	The Trial Court Correctly Held That The Key Holder Designees Are Designated By A Majority Vote Of The Key Holders .....	27
2.	The Trial Court Erred In Holding That Directors Who Are Key Holder Designees May Be Removed By A Majority Vote Of Shares Held By The Holders .....	30
3.	The Trial Court’s Application of Section 1.4(a) To Section 1.2(c) And Section 1.4(a) To Section 1.2(e) Is Inconsistent .....	32

III. THE TRIAL COURT MISREAD SECTION 7.17, WHICH MANDATES THE AGGREGATION OF STOCK TRANSFERRED BY A STOCKHOLDER TO “AFFILIATES” FOR PURPOSES OF PER CAPITA VOTING UNDER SECTION 1.2(b) .....	33
A. Question Presented.....	33
B. Standard of Review.....	33
C. Merits of the Argument.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012) .....	21, 27, 33
<i>Branin v. Stein Roe Inv. Counsel, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2961084 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014).....	23
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	23
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) .....	22, 28
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	23
<i>Rainbow Navigation, Inc. v. Yonge</i> , 1989 WL 40805 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 1989) .....	26
<i>Rohe v. Reliance Training Network, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1038190 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2000) .....	26
<i>The Renco Group, Inc. v. MacAndrews AMG Holdings L.L.C.</i> , 2013 WL 3369318 (Del. Ch. June 25, 2013).....	21, 28
